



Browns Confectionery Ltd

42 Chalk Hill, Watford, WD19 4BX

Tel: 01923510418

## Product Spec Report

Printed : 23/01/2026 11:24:56

**Product Code** TERYBAR  
**Product Description** It's not Terry's it's mine- chocolate orange crispy and kunafa bar  
**Product Ingredients** All of our products are made in a kitchen that handles Cereals containing gluten (Wheat, Oats, Barley, Rye); Soya; Milk; Eggs; Sesame; Tree Nuts; Peanuts; Sulphur Dioxide. This product may therefore contain traces of the above allergens and is not

### Product Composition

Belgian Milk Chocolate : Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole **MILK** Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier: **SOYA** Lecithin, Natural Vanilla Flavouring Vela Milk Chocolate Cream: [**Nuts**] Sugar, Vegetable Oil and Fat (Shea, Sunflower), Whole **MILK** Powder, 10% **MILK** Chocolate\* (Sugar, Fat Reduced Cocoa Powder, BUTTER, Whole **MILK** Powder, Whey **MILK** Powder and Cocoa Butter), Whey **MILK** Powder, Fat Reduced Cocoa Powder, Emulsifier ( E-322 **SOYA** Lecithin, E-471) and Natural Flavours. Kunafa : **WHEAT** Flour, Sugar, Sunflower Oil, Water, Salt. Digestive Biscuit : **Wheat** Flour (contains Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Nicotinamide, Thiamin), Palm Oil, Wholemeal **Wheat** Flour, Sugar, Rapeseed Oil, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup, Raising Agents (Sodium Bicarbonate, Ammonium Bicarbonate), Salt Terry's Chocolate Orange: Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa Butter, Skimmed **MILK** Powder, Whey Powder (from **MILK**), Vegetable Fats (Palm, Shea), **MILK** Fat, Emulsifiers (**SOYA** Lecithins, E476), Orange Oil, Flavouring, **MILK** Solids 14% minimum, Cocoa Solids 25% minimum, Contains Vegetable Fats in addition to Cocoa Butter Rice Krispie: Rice, Sugar, Salt, **BARLEY** Malt Extract, Niacin, Iron, Vitamin B6, Riboflavin, Thiamin, Folic Acid, Vitamin D, Vitamin B12 Golden Syrup: Partially Inverted Refiners Syrup Foodie Flavours Orange: Natural orange flavouring, orange oil. F11944 Deco-Relief Metallic Gold Colouring - 25g: E555, E172

**Shelf Life : (Days)** 56 **Total Pack Weight :** 433.28

**Message 1**

**Message 2**

### Nutritional Information

Typical Values	Per 100g	Per Pack
Energy Kj	2107.6	9131.8
Energy Kcal	548.7	2377.5
Protein	5.5	24.0
Carbohydrate	53.7	232.5
Of Which Sugars	42.4	183.9
Fat	33.3	144.1
Of Which Saturates	17.2	74.6
Fibre	2.0	8.6
Sodium	0.0	0.0
Salt	0.3	1.1
NMES	0.0	0.0

### Ingredients By Weight

	Grams	>2%
Belgian Milk Chocolate	217	Y
TERRY BAR KUNAFI MIX	184	Y
Chocolate orange crispy mixture	25	Y
Terry's Chocolate Orange	7.25	N
Deco-Relief Metallic Gold Colouring - 25g	0.03	N

### ALLERGENS

Soya  
Cereals containing gluten  
Milk  
Nuts

**Signed** .....

**Date** .....